

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/29/2021 1:14 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/29/2021
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

100414-1

No. 37585-4-III
(consolidated with
No. 37586-2-III;
No. 37683-4-III)

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

HANNAH LAWSON,

Appellant,

vs.

ALEX ANDERSON, TODD ANDERSON,
and DIANA ANDERSON,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW RAP 13.4

Stephen Kerr Eugster
WSBA #2003
Attorney for Appellant

EUGSTER LAW OFFICE PSC
2418 W Pacific Avenue
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 990-9115
eugster@eugsterlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS 1

II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

**A. Nonparent Petition RCW Ch. 26.11,
 Superior Court Cause No. 18-3-01951-4. 3**

**B. Parenting Plan Petition of Alex
 Anderson, Superior Court Cause
 No. 19-3-01385-32..... 5**

C. Trial. 6

V. ARGUMENT..... 7

A. Third Party Visitation Decision. 7

VI. AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES UNDER RAP 18.9(A) 14

VII. CONCLUSION 16

VIII. APPENDIX 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Advocates v. Hearings Bd.</i> , 170 Wash. 2d 577, 580-81 (2010)	14
<i>Bill of Rights Legal Foundation v. Evergreen State College</i> , 44 Wn. App. 690, 698 (1986)	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678, 14 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1965)	11
<i>In re Combs</i> , 353 P.3d 631 (2015)	13
<i>In re Custody of Smith</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>In re E.L.C.</i> , No. 49112-5-II, at *15 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2018)	10
<i>In re Miller</i> , 162 Wn. App. 1041 (2011)	14
<i>In re Mines</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 279, 285, 45 P.3d 535 (2002)	13
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i> , 154 Wash. 2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005)	8, 9
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 709-10, 122 P.3d 161 (2005)	9, 11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mattson</i> , 166 Wash. 2d 730, 736, 214 P.3d 141 (2009)	13
<i>In the Matter of Dependency of I.J.S.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 108, 116-17 (2005)	11, 12

<i>Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wash. 2d 884, 891-92 (2004)	15
<i>Minium v. Schmilenko</i> , 185 Wash. 2d 803 (2016)	7, 8
<i>Moorman v. Walker</i> , 54 Wn. App. 461, 466, 773 P.2d 887 (1989)	13
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 253, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992)	11
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993)	11
<i>Seattle v. State</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 232, 250, 668 P.2d 1266 (1983).....	16
<i>State v. Verharen</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 888, 907 (1998)	13
<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 225, 241, 119 P.3d 325 (2005).....	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997)	11
<i>Welfare of Sumey</i> , 94 Wash. 2d 757, 762, 621 P.2d 108 (1980).....	8

Statutes

RCW 13.34.180(1)(a).....	12
--------------------------	----

RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)..... 12

RCW 26.09.240 8

RCW 26.10.160(3) 8

RCW 26.10.160(3) 9, 10

RCW 26.11 1, 3

RCW 26.11.020 2, 5

RCW 26.11.020 (4)..... 2, 5

RCW Ch. 26.11..... 3, 6

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4 (b)..... 7

RAP 18.9(a) 15
